UNIVERSITY SENATE

UNIVERSITY AT ALBANY STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

Introduced by: Richard L. Collier, SUNY Senator

Date: November 21, 2005

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE NYS COLLEGE OF CERAMICS

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT THE UNIVERSITY SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY AT ALBANY ENDORSE THE UNIVERSITY FACULTY SENATE'S RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE NYS COLLEGE OF CERAMICS.

Resolution in Support of the NYS College of Ceramics

PASSED by the University Faculty Senate – October 29, 2005

Whereas the University Faculty Senate of the State University of New York is deeply concerned by the treatment of our colleagues at the NYS College of Ceramics (NYSCC) at Alfred University.

Whereas the University Faculty Senate supports the actions of system administration and the SUNY Board of Trustees in their efforts to restore the College's SUNY identity and the integrity of the College's governance as originally intended by the laws establishing the statutory colleges.

Be it resolved that the University Faculty Senate endorse the NYSCC faculty's principles of:

- 1. Support for the NYSCC statutory mission.
- 2. Support for a stand-alone NYSCC unit head in the college that is a joint appointment by SUNY and AU.
- 3. Support for statutory faculty's participation in the search for a NYSCC unit head.
- 4. Search for meaningful shared governance including the participation in policy development and strategic planning, budget process, etc., of Alfred University.
- 5. Support for SUNY representation on the Alfred University Board of Trustees and;

Be it further resolved that the University Faculty Senate encourage the campus governance bodies to support their colleagues at Alfred Ceramics by endorsing this resolution and writing letters of concern and support to appropriate officials.